UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1840

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lynn Boyd
2	Jones.
3	WHEREAS, Lynn Boyd Jones was born on November 13, 1949, the cherished son
4	of the late Herman and Sarah Jones; and
5	WHEREAS, Lynn Jones was a lifelong resident of Calvert City, Kentucky. A proud
6	graduate of North Marshall High School, he attended Paducah Junior College, graduated
7	from Campbellsville College, and did graduate work at Liberty University; and
8	WHEREAS, Lynn Jones served as a banker for several years before his retirement
9	in 2019, and was an administrator with the Calvert City Convalescent Center; and
10	WHEREAS, Lynn Jones enjoyed a long career in public service and was a pillar of
11	the Calvert City community throughout his life. He began his public service on the
12	Calvert City Municipal Water Board before being named to the Calvert City Council in
13	1989. In 1998 he was elected Mayor of Calvert City, and his 22-year tenure was the
14	second longest in city history; and
15	WHEREAS, Mayor Jones was deeply involved in several projects that improved the
16	lives of the citizens of his beloved hometown. He was instrumental in the widening of
17	Fifth Avenue, and was involved in several public works, including the development of
18	walking trails, the annexation of Kentucky Dam Village State Park, and the construction
19	of the US 62 corridor; and
20	WHEREAS, a devout Christian and steward of God, Mayor Jones was a founding
21	member of the Pathway Baptist Church; and
22	WHEREAS, Mayor Lynn Boyd Jones, beloved public servant; cherished Calvert
23	City native; and beloved husband, father, brother, and grandfather, departed this earthly
24	life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 30, 2021, leaving all those whose
25	lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
26	WHEREAS, Mayor Jones was preceded in death by his parents and his sister,
27	Cheryl Jones. He is survived by his wife of 41 years, Nancy Jones; son, Todd Jones;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1840

daughter, Shannon (Archie) Anglin; brothers, Craig Jones, Tom Jones, and Doug Jones;

- 2 and grandchildren, Clifton Anglin, Marie Anglin, Aaron Jones, and Riley Jones;
- 3 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 4 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 5 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the

 → Section 1.
- 7 passing of Lynn Boyd Jones, and posthumously thanks him for his years of service to the
- 8 citizens of Calvert City.
- 9 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 10 memory of Lynn Boyd Jones.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 12 Resolution to Senator Danny Carroll for delivery to the family.